
Cabinet
12 December 2018

Time and venue:

6.00 pm in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG

Membership:

Councillor David Tutt (Chair); Councillors Alan Shuttleworth (Deputy-Chair) 
Margaret Bannister, Jonathan Dow, Stephen Holt, Colin Swansborough and 
John Ungar

Quorum: 3

Published: Tuesday, 4 December 2018

Agenda
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2018  (Pages 1 - 4)

2 Apologies for absence  

3 Declaration of members' interests  (Please see note at end of agenda)  

4 Questions by members of the public  

On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior notice has 
been given (total time allowed 15 minutes).  

5 Urgent items of business  

The Chairman to notify the Cabinet of any items of urgent business to be added 
to the agenda.

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business  

The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Cabinet from a 
member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of an item listed below and to 
invite the Cabinet to consider taking such items at the commencement of the 
meeting.

7 Corporate performance - quarter 2 2018/19  (Pages 5 - 50)

Report of Director of Regeneration and Planning and Chief Finance Officer
Lead Cabinet members: Councillors Colin Swansborough and Stephen Holt

Public Document Pack



8 Draft budget proposals 2019/20  (Pages 51 - 80)

Report of Chief Finance Officer
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Stephen Holt

9 Council tax base and non-domestic rates income for 2019/20  (Pages 81 - 90)

Report of Chief Finance Officer
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Stephen Holt

10 Community safety partnership annual report  (Pages 91 - 96)

Report of Director of Regeneration and Planning
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor John Ungar

11 Sustainability policy  (Pages 97 - 102)

Report of Director of Regeneration and Planning
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Jonathan Dow

12 Sustainable energy investment feasibility  (Pages 103 - 110)

Report of Director of Regeneration and Planning
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Jonathan Dow

13 Exclusion of the public  

The Chief Executive considers that discussion of the following items is likely to 
disclose exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 and may therefore need to take place in private session.  The exempt 
information reasons are shown beneath the items listed below.  Furthermore, in 
relation to paragraph 10 of Schedule 12A, it is considered that the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. (The requisite notices having been given under regulation 5 of the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012.)

(Note: Exempt papers are printed on pink paper).

14 Community and housing grants - Major grants  (Pages 111 - 124)

Report of Director of Regeneration and Planning
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Alan Shuttleworth

Exempt information reason 3 - Information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).



3

Information for the public
Accessibility:  Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and 
has an induction loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and 
accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means 
you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader.

Filming/Recording: This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any 
person or organisation. Anyone wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to 
the start of the meeting. Members of the public attending the meeting are deemed to 
have consented to be filmed or recorded, as liability for this is not within the Council’s 
control.

Public participation: Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the 
relevant deadlines for registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if 
applicable.

Information for councillors
Disclosure of interests:  Members should declare their interest in a matter at the 
beginning of the meeting. 

In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered 
(nor the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be 
reported to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the 
Monitoring Officer within 28 days.

If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when 
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation).

Councillor right of address: Councillors wishing to address the meeting who are not 
members of the committee must notify the Chairman and Democratic Services in 
advance (and no later than immediately prior to the start of the meeting).

Democratic Services
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please 
contact Democratic Services.

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

Telephone: 01323 410000

Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 

 
modern.gov app available
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app.

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en




1

Cabinet

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 24 October 2018 at 6.00 pm

Present:

Councillor David Tutt (Chair) 

Councillors Alan Shuttleworth (Deputy-Chair), Margaret Bannister, Jonathan Dow, 
Stephen Holt, Colin Swansborough and John Ungar

Officers in attendance: 

Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Homira Javadi (Chief Finance Officer), Philip Evans 
(Director of Tourism & Enterprise), Ian Fitzpatrick (Director of Regeneration and 
Planning), Tim Whelan (Director of Service Delivery), Becky Cooke (Assistant 
Director for Human Resources and Transformation), Peter Finnis (Assistant Director 
for Corporate Governance) and Simon Russell (Committee and Civic Services 
Manager)

34 Chief Finance Officer 

Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer was welcomed to her first meeting of the 
Cabinet.

35 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2018. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2018 were submitted and 
approved and the chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

36 Apologies for absence 

None were reported.

37 Declaration of members' interests 

None were declared.

38 Review of safeguarding children and vulnerable adults policy 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery seeking 
their agreement to the proposed joint safeguarding children and vulnerable 
adults policy.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



24 October 2018 2 Cabinet

The Cabinet stated the importance of the report and expressed their thanks to 
Pat Taylor, Strategy and Partnership Lead (Thriving Communities) and her 
team for their work on the policy.

As part of the policy, training sessions on safeguarding for officers and 
councillors must be completed within 3 months from the start of 
employment/term of office and would form part of the member induction 
programme following the 2019 elections.

Cabinet made reference to the ‘Domestic Violence Disclosure Scheme’ that 
gave members of the public a formal mechanism to make enquiries about an 
individual who they are in a relationship with, or who is in a relationship with 
someone they knew, where there is a concern that the individual may be 
violent towards their partner.

Resolved (key decision):

(1) To note the review of Eastbourne Borough Council and Lewes District 
Council’s safeguarding children and vulnerable adult policies and procedures 
carried out in 2018.

(2) To approve the new safeguarding policy, appended to the report 

(3
[...]
e phase 3 
business case.

Phase one and two of the programme had secured savings and efficiencies of 
£2.8 million, with £400,000 targeted in phase three. Phase three would 
conclude this programme of transformational activity and enable the council to 
face current and future challenges and opportunities from a position of 
strength and with increased resilience.

Support for staff during phase three was detailed at 2.17 of the business case. 
The Cabinet conveyed thanks to staff for the work undertaken during the 
programme and their positive response to the challenges faced.

Resolved (key decision):

(1) To note the progress of the joint transformation programme.

(2) To approve the business case for the joint transformation programme 
phase 3 which included recommendations to approve: 

(a) The total savings/income target of £400,000 for phase 3.

(b) The approach for delivering the phase 3 transformation and 
savings/income.

(c) The phase 3 governance arrangements.

Page 3



24 October 2018 4 Cabinet

(d) The phase 3 costs and allocate an additional £1.4m to the programme 
(£700,000 from Eastbourne Borough Council). 

(e) The revised costs and benefits realisation ratio of 50:50 between 
Eastbourne Borough and Lewes District Councils.

Reason for decisions:

To enable Cabinet members to consider the progress of the Joint 
Transformation Programme and to determine the next steps in the 
transformational journey.

The meeting ended at 6.14 pm

Councillor David Tutt (Chair)

Page 4



Body: Cabinet

Date: 12 December 2018

Subject: Corporate Performance Q2 2018/19 

Report of: Chief Finance Officer 

Director of Regeneration and Planning

Cabinet member: Councillor Stephen Holt, Councillor Colin Swansborough 

Ward(s): All

Purpose of the 
report:

To update Members on the Council’s performance against 
Corporate Plan priority actions, performance indicators and 
targets over Q2 2018/19 period.

Decision type: Non Key 

Recommendation: Cabinet is recommended to :

i) Note the achievements and progress against 
Corporate Plan priorities for 2018/19, as set out in 
Part A of this report. 

ii) Consider whether there are any particular aspects of 
Council progress or performance that it wishes to 
comment upon or consider further as part of its work 
programme in 2018/19. 

iii) Agree the General Fund, HRA and Collection Fund 
financial performance for the quarter ended 
September 2018 as set out in part B of this report 

iv) Agree the amended capital programme as set out in 
Appendix 4. 

v) Agree the Treasury Management performance as set 
out in section 5 in part B of the report 

Reasons for 
recommendations:

To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of 
the Council’s progress and performance.

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



Contact: Jo Harper, Head of Business Strategy and Performance
Tel 01273 085049 or email : 
jo.harper@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

Millie McDevitt : Performance and Programmes Lead
Tel : 01273 085637 / 01323 415637 or email :
millie.mcdevitt@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

Pauline Adams Head of Finance
Tel: 01323 415979 or email
Pauline.adams@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

1.0 Consultation

1.1 The priority themes were developed in consultation with residents via the 
Residents Survey and online Survey which were both conducted throughout July 
and August 2015 and informed the development of the corporate plan.

2.0 Financial appraisal
2.1 Project and performance monitoring and reporting arrangements are contained 

within existing estimates. Corporate performance information should also be 
considered alongside the Council’s financial update as there is a clear link 
between performance and budgets/resources. 

2.2 All the financial implications are contained within the body of the report. 

3.0 Legal implications
3.1 Comment from the Legal Services Team is not necessary for this routine 

monitoring report.
4.0 Equality analysis
4.1 The equality implications of individual decisions relating to the projects
[...]
pleted. Currently
made safe.

86 Wish Tower Martello -
Improvements 90 - - 90 - - -90 EBC Options being considered based on

surveys received
87 Downland Water Schemes

(Pipes)
24 - 24 24 - - - EBC Completed

88 Asset Management - Block
Allocation Ongoing - - 218 500 500 -218 EBC Available for projects under review

89 Total Asset Management 19,958 8,951 31,926 2,994 821 -22,975 

90 Grant Funded Schemes

91 Wish Tower Restaurant 1,800 126 158 1,674 - - -1,516 EBC/Grant Design almost finalised. Additional
allocation will be required

92 Statue Sculpture Installation 22 1 1 22 - - -21 Grant Installation planned for Spring 2019
93

94 Total Grant Funded Schemes 127 159 1,696 - - -1,537 

95 General Fund 55,788 13,045 48,860 65,995 27,866 -35,815 
96 HRA 27,127 1,672 5,722 5,644 4,399 -4,050 

97 Total General Fund & HRA 82,915 14,717 54,582 71,639 32,265 -39,865 

Line No. Scheme
Total

Scheme
Approved

Total Scheme
spend 2013 to 31
Mar 2018

Scheme
Spend 2018-
19 Q2

Updated
Allocation

2018-19

Updated
Allocation

2019-20

Updated
Allocation

2020-21

Variance to
allocation Funding Comments

P
age 50



Report to: Cabinet

Date: 12th December 2018

Title: Draft Budget Proposals 2019/20

Report of: Chief Finance Officer 

Cabinet member: Councillor Stephen Holt

Ward(s): All

Purpose: To summarise the main elements of the emerging 2019/20 
revenue budget that has arisen from the corporate and 
service financial planning process to date.

Decision type: Key decision

Recommendations: Members are asked to:

i)    Agree the draft budget proposals for consultation.

ii) Agree that subject to there being no material change in 
the government settlement that Cabinet is minded to 
propose a council tax rise of 2.99% for 2019/20 to make 
a Band D charge £246.84, in line with the current cap.

iii) Note the updated MTFS

Reasons for 
recommendation:

The Council is required by legislation to set a balanced 
budget. The report forms part of the process that will 
culminate in 
[...]
 Income Proposals

Towner 
Towner Grant 0 (50) 0
Beachy Head Marathon (5) 0 0
Golf 0 (30) 0
Bandstand (30) 0 0
Total Savings or Income Generation (35) (80) 0

GROWTH ITEMS 

Tourism and Enterprise
Conference Marketing 8 0 0
Pavilion Café 14 0 0
Western View 4 0 0
EDGC - realistic budget for golf 40 0 0
Victoria Mansions Business Rates 7 0 0

Sports Delivery
Cavendish Sports Centre 13 0 0
Events
Airbourne 62 0 0
Dev Park Grass waste disposal costs 3 0 0
Events Admin 8 0 0
Nature valley Int Tennis 33 0 0

TOTAL GROWTH ITEMS 192 0 0

NON RECURRING GROWTH ITEMS

Tourism and Enterprise
Temporary exhibition Victoria Mansions 50 0 0

Events
 Dev Park Chemicals 5 0 0
 Dev Park Trees Maintenance 3 0 0
Dev Park Landscape works 3 0 0
Events Development 2 0 0
Airbourne HVM Road Closure Traffic 5 0 0

TOTAL NON RECURRING GROWTH ITEMS 68 0 0

Devonshire park business plan 739 (324) (28)

TOTAL FUNDING FROM DEVONSHIRE PARK RESERVE 739 (324) (28)

 EBC Level 2 Plans

Page 80



 
Report to: Cabinet 

 
Date: 12 December 2018 

 
Title: Council Tax Base and Non-Domestic Rates income for 

2019/20 
 

Report of: Chief Finance Officer  
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Stephen Holt 

Ward(s): 
 

ALL 

Purpose of report: 
 

To approve the Council Tax Base and net yield from 
Business Rate Income for 2019/20 in accordance with the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended 2018/19. 
 

Decision type: 
 

Key Decision 
 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

i) Agree the provisional Council Tax Base of 34,765.3 
for 2019/20. 

 
ii) Agree that the Chief Finance Officer, in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
determine the final amounts for the Council Tax 
Base for 2019/20. 

 
iii) Agreed that the Chief Finance Officer, in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
determine net yield from Business Rate income for 
2019/20.  

 
Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

Cabinet is required to approve the Tax Base which will be 
used for the purposes of calculati
[...]
 Tax Base – CTB (October 2018) form.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



Council Tax Base comparison over years. Appendix 1

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

NUBER OF DWELLINGS

Valuation List as at November 47,489 47,703 47,749 47,841
Less discounts equated to property numbers -4,775 -4,716 -4,817 -4,989

Total equivalent property numbers 42,714 42,987 42,932 42,853

Estimated changes in year 102 81 73 165

Less Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme -6,079 -6,087 -5,598 -5,330

Total Number of Properties 36,737 36,981 37,406 37,688
%  increase (decrease) 0.66% 1.15% 0.75%

TAXBASE CALCUATION

Relevant Amount (Band D Equilavant) 34,556.4 34,793.5 35,145.2 35,384.5
Collection Rate 97.25% 97.50% 97.75% 98.25%

Council Tax Base 33,606.1 33,923.7 34,354.4 34,765.3
% growth increase 0.94% 1.27% 1.20%

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Cabinet

Date: 12 December 2018

Title: Eastbourne Community Safety Partnership Annual Report

Report of: Ian Fitzpatrick, Director of Regeneration and Planning

Cabinet member: Councillor Ungar, Cabinet Member for Community Safety 

Ward(s): All

Purpose of report: To enable Cabinet to consider the current performance of 
the Eastbourne Community Safety Partnership (ECSP) 

Decision type: Key

Officer 
recommendation(s):

That Cabinet note the achievements and activities of the 
Eastbourne Community Safety Partnership during 2017/18 
and future risks/opportunities to performance.

Reasons for 
recommendations:

For Cabinet to consider progress on delivery of the current 
Community Safety Plan.

Contact Officer(s): Name: Pat Taylor
Post title: Strategy and Partnerships Lead – Thriving 
Communities
E-mail: pat.taylor@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 013123 415909

1 Introduction

1.1 Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs) were established under the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998. They are formed from a number of bodies referred to in the 
2015 Act as “responsible authorities”, suc
[...]
int Venture;  

 We will work with the East Sussex College Group to address the skills gap and tackle 
employability issues;

 We will work with the region’s Universities and the East Sussex College Group to 
enable the further development of green growth and a knowledge-based, innovative 
economy.  

We will enable our communities to thrive, for example:

 We will deliver affordable housing in line with housing need, that provides the best 
possible living environment for residents;

 We will work to tackle fuel poverty and improve energy efficiency of existing housing 
stock; 

 We will enable resilient and sustainable communities and create places where 
people can and want to live into the future;

 We will choose sustainable locations for development;
 We will work to reduce the risk to our communities from flood events and coastal 

erosion;
 We will work in partnership with the voluntary & community sector so that 

communities can be encouraged to mobilise themselves to solve local problems and 
meet local needs;

 We will promote equality and foster positive relationships;
 We will promote the health and well-being of our residents. 

Page 102



Report to: Cabinet

Date: 12 December 2018

Title: Sustainable Energy Investment Feasibility

Report of: Ian Fitzpatrick, Director of Planning & Regeneration

Cabinet member: Councillor Jonathan Dow, Lead Member for Place Services

Ward(s): All

Purpose of report: To approve funding to commission Clear Sustainable 
Futures to determine if there is an investable business case 
for the deployment of sustainable energy generation 
technology at the Sovereign Leisure Centre

Decision type: Key

Officer 
recommendation(s):

(1) Delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer and 
Director of Planning and Regeneration, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Place Services to fund up to £25,000 
for the commissioning of Clear Sustainable Futures to 
undertake the feasibility study of deploying sustainable 
energy generation at the Sovereign Leisure Centre

(2) Delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer in 
consultation with CMT and the Cabinet Member for Place 
Services, to proceed with the recommended sustainable 
energy solution for the Sovereign Leisure Centre if this is 
demonstrated to be a viable investment up to a value of 
£1.45m.

(3) To note that a similar request is being made to Lewes 
District Council to progress viability analysis on their 
projects at Avis Way depot and Sutton Road and that the 
work is being conducted concurrently with knowledge being 
shared.

Reasons for 
recommendations:

To reduce the carbon emissions of council developments; 
to enable the site to become a prosumer (a producer and 
consumer) of electricity and heat to reduce ongoing utility 
costs whilst also enabling income generation through 
provision of emerging grid flexibility services; to mitigate 
the impact of the development on the electrical grid and 
reduce utility costs.

Page 103

Agenda Item 12



Contact Officer(s): Name: Jane Goodall/Kate Tradewell
Post title: Strategy & Partnership Lead, Quality Environment
Strategy and Corporate Projects Officer, Quality 
Environment
E-mail: jane.goodall@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
            kate.tradewell@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01323 415383

1 Introduction

1.1 The current pipeline of redevelopment projects being undertaken by Lewes and 
Eastbourne councils and delivered by Clear Sustainable Futures provides an 
opportunity for the inclusion of clean energy generation technology that will 
provide for the site’s own needs, could produce an excess to generate income 
and potentially provide flexibility services to the grid.

This will mean that the development can negate high electrical connection costs, 
reduce reliance on grid supplied utilities thus insulating against future price rises, 
can potentially store renewably-generated energy for use at other times and 
even generate an income through selling
[...]
sure Energy Concept

12 Background papers

The background papers used in compiling this report were as follows: 

 None

Page 108



Appendix 1

P
age 109

mackilligins
Rectangle

mackilligins_1
Line

mackilligins_2
Line

mackilligins_3
Text Box
Line of Sewer

mackilligins_4
Text Box
Line of Sewer

mackilligins_5
Text Box
Heat pump and Battery in Energy Centre

mackilligins_6
Rectangle

mackilligins_7
Text Box
Solar Arrays on the Roof

mackilligins_8
Rectangle

mackilligins_9
Text Box
Solar Arrays over parking if required

mackilligins_10
Text Box
Pipe for heat exchange



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 111

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2018
	7 Corporate performance - quarter 2 2018/19
	Corporate performance - quarter 2 2018/19 - Part A
	Corporate performance - quarter 2 2018/19 - Part A - Appendix 1
	Corporate performance - quarter 2 2018/19 - Part B
	Corporate performance - quarter 2 2018/19 - Part B - Appendix 2
	Corporate performance - quarter 2 2018/19 - Part B - Appendix 3
	Corporate performance - quarter 2 2018/19 - Part B - Appendix 4

	8 Draft budget proposals 2019/20
	Draft budget proposals 2019/20 - Appendix 1
	Draft budget proposals 2019/20 - Appendix 2

	9 Council tax base and non-domestic rates income for 2019/20
	Council tax base and non-domestic rates income for 2019/20 - Appendix 1

	10 Community safety partnership annual report
	11 Sustainability policy
	Sustainability policy - Appendix 1

	12 Sustainable energy investment feasibility
	Sustainable energy investment feasibility - Appendix 1

	14 Community and housing grants - Major grants





Minutes of the meeting


1

Cabinet

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 12 December 2018 at 6.00 pm

Present:

Councillor David Tutt (Chair) 

Councillors Alan Shuttleworth (Deputy-Chair), Margaret Bannister, Jonathan Dow, 
Stephen Holt, Colin Swansborough and John Ungar

Officers in attendance: 

Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Homira Javadi (Chief Finance Officer), Philip Evans 
(Director of Tourism & Enterprise), Ian Fitzpatrick (Director of Regeneration and 
Planning), Tim Whelan (Director of Service Delivery), Peter Finnis (Assistant Director 
for Corporate Governance) and Simon Russell (Committee and Civic Services 
Manager)

41 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2018 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2018 were submitted and 
approved and the chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

42 Apologies for absence 

None were reported.

43 Declaration of members' interests 

None were declared.

44 Corporate performance - quarter 2 2018/19 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer (CFO) and 
Director of Regeneration and Planning, updating them on the Council’s 
performance against Corporate Plan priority actions, performance indicators 
and targets over the quarter two period for 2018/19.

Visiting member, Councillor di Cara addressed the Cabinet and enquired 
about why the Sovereign Harbour Community Centre performance indicator 
had been flagged as green. The Chief Executive responded that all work to 
the building had been completed and the project was just awaiting finalisation 
of important documentation that was currently with third parties. Officers were 



12 December 2018 2 Cabinet

continuing to chase and had indicated that this would be completed by 
Christmas. Any updates would be communicated to Councillors. Thanks were 
expressed to Lisa Rawlinson, Head of Business Planning and Performance 
and Annie Wills, Head of Tourism and Enterprise for their continuous work 
and efforts.

Councillor Swansborough gave an update to the Cabinet on significant 
improvements that had been made to the call handling times and 
abandonment figures. Thanks were conveyed to all members of the Customer 
Contact Team.

Part B of the report detailed the Council’s financial performance for the same 
quarter. It included that based on current projections, an additional net 
expenditure of £129,000 was projected.  Further actions were being taken to 
ensure the final outturn position was within the approved budget.

Councillor Holt expressed his thanks to the council tax collection team for their 
significant work in achieving a surplus of £456,000 for the collection fund. The 
Council’s share of the surplus was expected to be £58,000.

Resolved (Non-key decision):

(1)  To note the achievements and progress against Corporate Plan priorities 
for 2018/19, as set out in Part A of the report. 

(2) To agree the General Fund, HRA and Collection Fund financial 
performance for the quarter ended September 2018 as set out in part B of the 
report.

(3) To agree the amended capital programme as set out at appendix 4 to the 
report. 

(4) To agree the Treasury Management performance as set out in section 5 in 
part B of the report.

Reason for decision:

To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of the Council’s 
progress and performance.

45 Draft budget proposals 2019/20 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer (CFO), 
summarising the main elements of the emerging 2019/20 revenue budget that 
had arisen from the corporate and service financial planning process. The 
CFO added that faced with the lasting effects of the recent economic climate 
and subsequent reduction in core funding by the Government, the Council 
had identified the potential for further efficiencies, innovative working and 
sought commercial opportunities.



12 December 2018 3 Cabinet

The report proposed a 2.99% increase in the Council tax to make a Band D 
charge of £264.84.

The Cabinet expressed thanks to officers for their forward thinking as the 
Council continued its journey towards self-sufficiency, identifying sources of 
income and reducing the reliance on diminishing central government funding. 

Resolved (Key decision):

(1) To agree the draft budget proposals for consultation.

(2) To agree that subject to there being no material change in the government 
settlement that Cabinet is minded to propose a council tax rise of 2.99% for 
2019/20 to make a Band D charge £246.84, in line with the current cap.

(3) To note the updated medium term financial strategy.

Reason for decision:

The Council is required by legislation to set a balanced budget. The report 
forms part of the process that will culminate in the Council Tax setting by the 
Council in February.

46 Council tax base and non-domestic rates income for 2019/20 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer, seeking 
approval for the council tax base and net yield from Business Rate Income for 
2019/20, in accordance with the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as 
amended in 2018/19.

Resolved (Key decision):

(1) To agree the provisional Council Tax Base of 34,765.3 for 2019/20.

(2) To agree that the Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance, determine the final amounts for the Council Tax Base for 
2019/20. 

(3) To agree that the Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance, determine net yield from Business Rate income for 
2019/20.

Reason for decision:

Cabinet is required to approve the Tax Base which will be used for the 
purposes of calculating the 2019/20 Council Tax.



12 December 2018 4 Cabinet

47 Community safety partnership annual report 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning, considering the current performance of the Eastbourne Community 
Safety Partnership.

Section 3.1 of the report detailed that the number of crimes reported in 
Eastbourne had increased in the last two years; however Eastbourne 
continued to be a low crime area compared with similar towns.

The report detailed the importance of working positively in partnership, 
highlighted by the multi-agency work with street communities. 

The Cabinet expressed concerns about drug dealing in the Sussex area and a 
meeting was arranged with the Police and Crime Commissioner to request 
further funding to tackle the issues.

The Eastbourne Community Safety Partnership had also benefitted from an 
increase of funding and had been allocated £37,901 for its work in 2018/19 
and £40,733 in 2019/20.

As they would be retiring in the New Year, the Cabinet expressed their 
sincere thanks to Pat Taylor, Strategy and Partnership Lead for Thriving 
Communities for all their work for the Council and wished her all the best for 
the future.

Resolved (Non key decision):

That Cabinet note the achievements and activities of the Eastbourne 
Community Safety Partnership during 2017/18 and future risks/opportunities 
to performance.

Reason for decision:

To consider progress on delivery of the current Community Safety Plan.

48 Sustainability policy 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning, introducing a sustainability policy for Eastbourne.

Scrutiny Committee considered and commented on the policy at its meeting 
on the 3 December 2018. These comments included potential clarifications 
and additions to the policy and were made available to the Cabinet in a 
briefing note submitted at the meeting.

Thanks were conveyed to Jane Goodall (Strategy and Partnership Lead for 
Quality Environment) and Kate Tradewell (Strategy and Corporate Projects 
Officer for Quality Environment) for their work in formulating the policy.



12 December 2018 5 Cabinet

Resolved (Key decision):

To approve the Sustainability Policy for adoption.

Reason for decision:

To provide a policy frame work for Eastbourne Borough Council.

49 Sustainable energy investment feasibility 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning, seeking approval for funding to commission Clear Sustainable 
Futures to determine if there is an investable business case for the 
deployment of sustainable energy generation technology at the Sovereign 
Leisure Centre.

Resolved (Key decision):

(1) To delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer and Director of Planning 
and Regeneration, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Place 
Services to fund up to £25,000 for the commissioning of Clear Sustainable 
Futures to undertake the feasibility study of deploying sustainable energy 
generation at the Sovereign Leisure Centre 

(2) To delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with CMT 
and the Cabinet Member for Place Services, to proceed with the 
recommended sustainable energy solution for the Sovereign Leisure Centre if 
this is demonstrated to be a viable investment up to a value of £1.45m. 

(3) To note that a similar request is being made to Lewes District Council to 
progress viability analysis on their projects at Avis Way depot and Sutton 
Road and that the work is being conducted concurrently with knowledge being 
shared.

Reason for decision:

To reduce the carbon emissions of council developments; to enable the site to 
become a prosumer (a producer and consumer) of electricity and heat to 
reduce ongoing utility costs whilst also enabling income generation through 
provision of emerging grid flexibility services; to mitigate the impact of the 
development on the electrical grid and reduce utility costs.

50 Exclusion of the public 

Resolved: 

That the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting as otherwise 
there was a likelihood of disclosure to them of exempt information as defined 



12 December 2018 6 Cabinet

in schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. The relevant paragraph 
of schedule 12A and a description of the exempt information was shown 
below. (The requisite notice having been given under regulation 5 of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012.)

51 Community and housing grants - Major grants 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning regarding the allocation of the major and housing grants budgets 
2019/20 to 2021/22 and to approve amendments to the Community and 
Housing Grants Policy covering State Aid and data protection.

Resolved (Key decision):

(1) To agree the allocation of the major and housing grant budgets as set out 
in the exempt report.

(2) To approve the additions to the Community and Housing Grants Policy as 
set out in the exempt report.

Reason for decision:

The proposed allocation of budgets is in line with the Council’s Community 
and Housing Grants policy and the council’s strategic priorities for Thriving 
Communities

The proposed amendments to the Community and Housing Grants Policy 
ensured that allocations of funding complied with current regulations.

Notes: (1) The report remained exempt. (2) Exempt information reason 3 – 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

The meeting ended at 6.47 pm

Councillor David Tutt (Chair)


